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His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The New Hampshire Police Standards and Training Council respectfully requests that the
Honorable Governor and Executive Council accept the annual report of the New Hampshire
Police Standards and Training Council for FY23 (July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023), submitted
pursuant to RSA 106-L:3, VII.

Regretfully submitted,

lonn V. Scip
Director
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Governor and

Executive Council

Governor Christopher T. Sununu, State of New Hampshire

Honorable Joseph D. Kenney, Executive Councilor, District One

Honorable Cinde Warmington, Executive Councilor, District Two

Honorable Janet L. Stevens, Executive Councilor, District Three

Honorable Theodore L. Gatsas, Executive Councilor, District Four

Honorable David K. Wheeler, Executive Councilor, District Five
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Council Membership

By law, the members of the Council, appointed by the

Governor, must consist of two members that are chiefs of

police In a town or for a university; two members that are

chiefs of police in cities; two members shall be county sheriffs;

two members shall be judges of courts with criminal

jurisdiction; a professor from a New Hampshire college or

university whose primary teaching responsibilities are In the

field of criminal justice or similar course of study; a law

enforcement officer of a town or city employed at a rank below

lieutenant; the director of the division of state police, or

designee; the attorney general, or designee; the commissioner

of the department of corrections, or designee; four public

members, none of whom shall be a certified police officer,

lawyer, or judge, and none of whom shall have a spouse,

sibling, or parent, by birth, adoption, or marriage, who Is a

certified police officer, lawyer, or judge. Terms are two years

In length. The Chair is designated by the Governor, and the

members elect the Vice-Chair.
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NEW HAMPSHIRE POLICE STANDARDS

& TRAINING COUNCIL - FY23

MEMBER

Sheriff Christopher Connelly
Hillsborough County Sheriff's Office
Chairman Appointment

Commissioner Helen Hanks

Vice Chairman

NH Department of Corrections

Chief Kevin Rourke (city)
Nashua Police Department

Chief Allen Aldenberg (city)
Manchester Police Department

Chief Emily Cobb (town)
New London Police Department

Chief Joseph Hoebeke (town)
Hollis Police Department

Sheriff Charles Massahos

Rocklngham County Sheriff's Office

ORIGINAL APPOINTMENT TERM EXPIRES

January 29, 2021

November 8, 2017

July 27, 2022

December 22, 2021

January 9, 2023

November 22, 2021

January 3, 2019

January 29, 2025

(ex-officio)

January 29,2025

January 29, 2023

January 9, 2025

November 22, 2023

January 29, 2025
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NEW HAMPSHIRE POLICE STANDARDS

& TRAINING COUNCIL continued

MEMBER

Judge Sawako Gardner
Dover District Court

Judge Melissa Countway
Osslpee District Court

Mr. Edward Leclus

Civilian Member

Dr. Maureen Sullivan, DA, MBA
Civilian Member

Colonel Nathan Noyes
New Hampshire State Police

Attorney General John Formella

Christopher Stawasz
(Citizen)

Michael Harrington
(Citizen)

ORIGINAL APPOINTMENT TERM EXPIRES

September 13, 2011

October 24, 2017

October 25, 2019

June 5, 2019

April 2020 (ex-officio)

March 2021 (ex-ofRcio)

January 9, 2023

February 8, 2023

January 29, 2025

January 29, 2025

November 22, 2023

June 21, 2023

Retired May 2023

January 9, 2025

February 8, 2025
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NEW HAMPSHIRE POLICE STANDARDS

& TRAINING COUNCIL continued

MEMBER

Dr. Robert Eckstein

(UNH Criminal Justice)

Jacqueline Pelletier (Officer)
Goffstown Police Department

ORIGINAL APPOINTMENT TERM EXPIRES

January 9, 2023

January 9, 2023

January 9, 2025

January 9, 2025

1971
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MISSION STATEMENT

The mission of New Hampshire Police Standards and
Training is to shape, sustain and strengthen the
competency and professionalism of New Hampshire
Law Enforcement, in service to our state.

We accomplish our mission by;

Providing high-quality, innovative, credible and
responsive basic, advanced, and specialized training
to New Hampshire Police, Correctional, Probation and
Parole officers. Adopting and enforcing reasonable,
professional standards in a manner consistent with
the law, considerate of the public trust, committed to
basic values and the highest ethical standards.

OUR WORDS

ABOUT US
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ANNUAL REPORT

Fiscal Year July 1®^ 2022 through June 30'^ 2023

The Police Standards and Training Council was established by the New Hampshire Legislature in 1971. Policies are set by the 17

member Police Standards and Training Council who appoints the Director to oversee the operation of the agency.

Police Standards and Training is an independent, executive branch agency. The current director, John V. Scippa of Exeter, was
appointed to his first four-year term on March 16, 2020.

The Council is charged with establishing minimum hiring and educational standards for police, state corrections, and probation-
parole officers; the certification of persons qualified to serve in those positions; and providing mandatory basic training to new

police, state corrections and probation-parole officers.

The Police Standards and Training Council approves the curriculum for County Corrections Officers who are enrolled in the Group
II retirement system.

The Council currently certifies 3,639 police officers, both full and part time, who are employed by State, County and local units of
government, plus 439 sworn employees of the New Hampshire Department of Corrections.

Our headquarters are located at 17 Institute Drive in Concord, in a law enforcement training facility that opened on October 25,
1983. An additional lecture hall, two more classrooms, and several additional offices were opened on July 1, 1989. Another 33,280
square feet (on two floors) Tactical Training Center and a 7,600 square feet (on two floors) dormitory addition were completed in
1993, giving us a total of 77,000 square feet on 20.87 acres of land and overnight accommodations for more than 100 persons.
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Arthur D. Kehas

1®^ Director of Police Standards & Training

On May 2, 2007 in honor of the late Arthur D. Kehas the first Director of

Police Standards and Training, the Governor and Executive Council
changed the name of our building and grounds to the Arthur D. Kehas
Law Enforcement Training Facility and Campus. On June 14, 2010, a
ceremony was held to dedicate a bronze plaque donated by the Kehas
family to commemorate the naming of the campus in honor of Arthur
Kehas. That plaque remains proudly displayed in our lobby.

On July 1, 2016, the funding for PSTC changed to 100% general fund

and the balance of the training fund and any future penalty assessment
revenue previously directed to PSTC was transferred to the general
fund.

The Council was a non-affiliated state agency reporting directly to the
Governor until July 1, 1985. With the passage of Chapter 152, Laws of
1985, it became attached to the Department of Postsecondary
Technical Education, subsequently called the NH Department of
Regional Community-Technical Colleges and known since 1998 as the
NH Community Technical College System. Laws of 1985, 152:4,
provide that Police Standards and Training shall be a separate PAU
within the System, administratively attached and separately financed.

10
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The Council also retains its rule-making authority independent from the
System. By a law enacted by the 1998 Legislature, the Police

Standards and Training Council, like the rest of the college system,
gained flexibility in making purchases and in fiscal transfers through the
System's Board of Trustees. Chapter 361, Laws of 2007, changed the
governance structure of the system again and renamed the system the

New Hampshire Community College System.

Beginning in SPf 2008, PSTC transfers were approved through the Joint

Legislative Fiscal Committee. In 2011, the property of the CCSNH, PSTC
and the McAuliffe Shepard Discovery Center was surveyed and re
distributed under RSA 188-F:l-a with PSTC receiving 20.87 acres of
allocation. In 2017 RSA 188-F;22 through 32-a was repealed and the
provisions were moved to RSA 106-L, removing the Council from

attachment to the Community College System.

Arthur D. Kehas

1st Director of Police Standards & Training
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Director's Reflection

In 2023, new legislation took effect that dramatically changed and
more clearly defined the mission and responsibilities of NH Police
Standards and Training Councii under RSA106-L. These changes
inciuded the following;

•  The legislation reaffirmed that police and corrections training is vital
to NH and further recognized the importance of police and
corrections accountability.

•  It increased the size of the NH PST council from 12 to 15, eliminating
the CCSNH seat and created seats for a rank-and-file officer, a
college professor and two more citizen members.

• Added the responsibility to NH PSTC, at the request of the Chief
Justice of the NH Supreme court, to develop and deliver a Court
Security Officer academy and certify CSOs under NH PSTC
regulation.

•  It created the Conduct Review Committee that is responsible for
maintaining oversite of all investigations involving any allegation of
police conduct as defined under RSA 106-L and if found to be
necessary, to have PST investigators investigate such matters. The
legislature defined what Police Misconduct is, what a valid complaint
is and what a valid investigation into misconduct is.

•  PSTC now provides state-wide oversight of the delivery of Crisis
Intervention Training to reach the goal of having at least one officer
from every law enforcement agency certified as a CIT officer.

1!

John V. Scippa

Director, New Hampshire Police
Standards & Training
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We ran 4 overlapping police academies and 4 end-to-end corrections
academies in 2023 to help police agencies and NH DOC fill open positions
as the nationwide challenge of recruiting and retaining police and
corrections officers continues.

We Increased the number of in-service training opportunities to assist
certified officers to fulfill the Increased mandatory in-service training
requirements.

Through Executive Order, Governor Sununu created the NH Law Enforcement
Accreditation Commission and attached this body to NH PSTC. The
commission engaged Retired Chief Mike French to create state-wide
accreditation standards. Staff members of NH PST, members of the
commission and members of the NH AG Grants management unit applied
for a federal COPS grant seeking financial support of the accreditation
program.

Ultimately, the NH LEA Commission was awarded a 300,000 grant. At this
writing, 15 police agencies have formally begun the state-wide
accreditation process.

n

John V. Scippa

Director, New Hampshire Police

Standards & Training
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ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT June 30. 2020 June 30.2021 June 302022 June 302023

Permanent Penonnel $346.B32 $324,495 $333,898 $373,335

Director $56,776 $108,146 $109,311 $114,841

Overtime S164 $2,078 $1064 $5,647

Current Expense $29,426 $25,446 $39,704 $40,221

Lease Rent - Other Than Stele $2,564 $2,482 $2,536 $3,368

Heal. Waters Eiedricity $73,086 $66,994 $71,384 $71,076

Maint Other Than Bk)g & Grounds $4,815 $7,903 $156,666 $162,412

OrganizalioruU Dues $590 $590 $590 $575

Office of InlOrTnelion Technology $74,662 $66,142 $70,331 $49260

Equipment $6,318 $2,787 $621 $31,087

Teteconvnunicstions $10,933 $10,710 S16262 $28,077

ContracI Malnl BIdg. S Grounds $70,221 $51,617 $131,446 $86,399

Tlansler to Other Stale Agertciea $61,219 $81,731 $93A06 $101,756

T1 imporary Poreonrtel $70,372 $68,077 $71,413 $76,068

RMoelits $207221 $164,566 $204,069 $231,399

II. SlateTraval $1,682 $1262 $4,153 $4,538

1 1 it^of-Stale Travel $0.00 $0 00 $6,599 $500

c.iiaslropnic Casually Ins $3,534 $3,370 $3,438 $4,360

SubMalAdmnslrBUon t Support $1.040 956.90 $1 008 313 24 $1 31? 701 $1,397,139

FINANCIAL

EXPENDITURES

Fiscal Year 2023

Administrative and Support

16



Ttaining Jurw 30.2020 June 30,2021 June 30.2022 June 30.2023

Permanent Pefsonnel $602,343 $760,962 $896,224 $1,025,056

Overtime $1,655 $2,734 $7,434 $25,500

Current Expense $52,226 $59,877 $96,617 $86,939

Food Institutions $222,618 $69,340 $231,347 $91,173

Equipment $16,139 $122,48701 $71,280 S221.061

Telecommunications $13,106 $11,285 $11,370 $12,473

Temporary Personiel $184,277 $171,984 $196,860 $298,614

Benefits $423,704 $389,323 $523,374 $605,133

Employee Training S3,140 $2,220 $1716 $15,049

Training rsf Providers $66,005 $56,335 $61,420 $64,004

in-State Travel
$2,165

$2,400 $2,041 $3,000

Oui-of-State Travel SI 59 $3,831 $1,663 $4,205

Contracts for Program Services $51,500 $80,120

Subtotal Tralnmg $1.772.536
1.672.777 $2 173146

FINANCIAL

EXPENDITURES

Fiscal Year 2023

Training

17



WORKERS

COMPENSATION
June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 ^

Workers Comp $35,184 $40,142 $1,185 $19,133

Subtotal Workers Comper^sation $35,184 $40,142 $1,185 $19,133

June 30, 2020 June 30. 2021 June 30. 2022 June 30, 2023

Subtotal Administration &

SuDOorl
$1,040,956 $1,008,313 $1,312,701 $1,397,139

Subtotal Training $1,772,536 $1,672,777 $2,173,146 $2,554,547

Psychological Stability Screening
Reimbursement Total

N/A $7,700 $57,285 $89,845

Subtotal Workers Compensation $35,184 $40,142 $1,185 $19,133

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2 848 676

$2,728,933

added grants to
match DTR

$3,544,317 $4 060 664

FINANCIAL

EXPENDITURES

Fiscal Year 2023

Workers Compensation

Psychological Stability Screening

Capital Projects

CAPITAL PROJECTS June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2022 June 30,2023

Boiler Replacement Project $0 $54,600 $240,522 $279,709

TOTAL CAPITAL

EXPENDITURES
so $54,600 $240,522 $279,709

18



Allenstown $1,050

Ashland $350

Bedford $1,950

BelKnap County Sheriff $650

Belmont $1,050

Boscawen $350

Bow $650

Brookline $650

Campion $700

Canaan $1,500

Candia $1,050

Cheshire County Sheriff $200

Chester $1,350

Chichester $2,600

Concord $2,500

Derry $1,750

Dublin $750

Durham $6,750

Farmington $735

NH Fish & Game $1,950

Fremont $700

Gilford $250

Gorham $250

Grafton $1,500

1  Grantham $1,500

I  Hampton $5,950

I  Hanover $1,500

I  Haverhill $350

Hollls $750

Hudson $3,900

Jaffrey $975

l^aconia $1,000

Littleton $250

Loudon $150

Manchester $5,500

Merrimack $2,600

Mitford $1,000

Mont Venton $1,300

Nashua $4,550

New Boston $2,400

New Ipswich $750

Newington $650

Newport $300

North Hampton $1,300

Nottingham $350

Pembroke $650

Pittsfield $900

Plaistow $2,600

Portsmouth $8,050

NH Police Startdards & Training $3,250

Rockingham County Sheriff $3,350

Sandown $650

Stratham $750

Tamworth $150

Thornton $650

Titton $135

Woodstock $450

Total $89,845

Psychological
Stability

Screening
Reinnbursennent

On September 14, 2020, in accordance to RSA
106-L:16, a police psychological stability screening
for candidates for certification as law enforcement

officers, administered by the Council, was
established.

Funding was created from drug forfeiture monies
and will be non-lapsing. The Council created and

approved the process of reimbursing funds to
departments with the maximum reimbursement

of $750 per exam. Reimbursements
in FY23 totaled $89,845.00 to 57 departments.

19



Payment to Other
State Agencies /

Entities

June 30,

2020

June 30,

2021

June 30,

2022

June 30,

2023

NH Technical Institute $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

Attorney General $63,000 363,450 $63,450 $62,826

Health & Human Services $736 $798 $818 $877

Human Resources

Services Unit
N/A N/A N/A $18,364

Safely - State Police
Cadre

$17,483 $17,482 $29,138 $23,310

Div. of Inform.

Technoloov
$74,882 $66,142 $70,331 $78,008

Telecomm $17,152 $14,157 $27,632 $28,077

Total
$193,253 $182,030 $211,369 $231,462

Plant / Property
Appraisal

June 30, 2020 June 30. 2021 June 30, 2022 June 30. 2023

Equipment $1,974,517 $2,060,247 $1,826,767 $2,000,070

Physical Plant $8,167,910 $8,167,910 $8,167,910 $8,727,915

Total
$10,142,427 $10,228,157 $9,994,677 $10,727,985

FINANCIAL

EXPENDITURES

Fiscal Year 2023

Payment to Other
State Agencies/ Entities

Plant & Property Appraisals

Donations

Donations:

On March 28, 2023, in accordance with RSA 106-L:5 XVII, the NH Police Standards & Training
Council accepted a donation by Whelen Engineering Company of Charlestown, NH. The
donation was for emergency vehicle lighting packages valued at approximately $2,000 to
be installed on new vehicles that were purchased for recruit training. There were no
conditions attached to the donation.

20



COMPLIANCE

MONITORING

Another function of our agency is that of compliance monitoring to ensure that agency administrative rules are being followed.
That activity Is characterized by the following:

©  Investigations into aiieged ruies violations or other departmental or individual conduct that could result In suspension or
revocation of police or corrections officers' certifications.

®  Background investigations conducted on the ability and fitness of persons to serve as Police Standards and Training Council
employees, staff members.

©  Examination of the documentation submitted by officers from other states requesting certification In New Hampshire based
on prior training and experience or by officers re-entering the field.

O  Reviews of Incidents involving police officers that indicate a need for positive changes In our training programs or entrance
standards.

O  Monitoring compliance with our various rules, which Involves submission of forms and data from state, county, and local law
enforcement and/or corrections agencies.

Surrender of police certification carries the same ramifications as revocation of police certification - a minimum two-year period
before a petition can be made to the Council to grant eligibility to regain recertificatlon. Decisions of the Council are appealable
only to the New Hampshire Supreme Court. The following table details the results of decertification and suspension hearings
held In the past fiscal year.

21



COMPLIANCE

MONITORING continued.

Surrender of police certification carries the same ramifications as revocation of police certification - a minimum two-year period
before a petition can be made to the Council to grant eligibility to regain recertification. Decisions of the Council are appealable
only to the New Hampshire Supreme Court. The following table details the results of decertification and suspension hearings
held in the past fiscal year.

PSTC staff also conducts compliance visits to agencies that have a change in leadership. This is an educational experience for the
new agency head to understand the requirements of the council rules.

The following law enforcement agencies received visits for compliance auditing purposes for the fiscal year ending on June
30,2022: Seabrook, Litchfield, Sandwich, Jaffrey, Campton, New Hampton, Holderness, Langdon, Alexandria, Hill, Groton,
Rumney, Moultonborough, New London, Brentwood.

22



SUSPENSION /
DECERTIFICATION

ACTIVITY

VOLUNTARY TEMPORARY SURRENDER TEMPORARY SUSPENSION REVOCATIONS / DECERTIFICATIONS

SUSPENSIONS

17

14 mno* Jtn 2023,2 June 30,2023 and 1 pw Ceundl erdar

VOLUNTARY SURRENDER
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REQUIRED BASIC CERTIFICATION TRAINING

FULL-TIME OFFICERS -
•• 5?

YEAR WEEKS

May 2015-Present 16

2009-April 2015 14

1994 12

1982 10

1978 8

1972 6

1969 5

1967 3

1966 2

Til —
YEAR HOURS

2022 - Present 255.5

2020-2021 241

2008 • 2020 200

1989 100

1984 78

1980 32

1979 Not required

PROBATION/PAROLE OFFICERS •: :

YEAR HOURS

1988 to 1996 208'

CORRECTIONS OFFICERS , '1 -

YEAR WEEKS

2022 - Present 8

2008-2021 9

1996 8

1989 6

Academy Statistics
Required Basic Certification Training Hours/Weeks

1971

NH DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

I22ND CORRECTIONS
ACADEMY GRADUATION

'A Uoi;

VELCOtdE ja THE TEAM-

24



ACADEMY STATISTICS

Full Time Academy Statistics

Full Time Police Academy Activity

Full Time Reciprocal Certification Activity

FULL-TIME POLICE OFnCER STATISTICS

NUMBER OF FULL-TIM£.OmCERS IN N.H..

2023 2,924

2022 3,380

2021 3,084

2020 3,117

2019 3,050

2018 3,071

2017 2.839

2016 2,813

2015 2,816

2014 2,825

2013 2,822

2012 2,858

2011 2,867

2010 2,887

2009 2,897

2008 3,024

2007 2,936

2006 2,871

2005 2,814

2004 2,780

2003 2,729

2002 2,845

2001 2,638

FULL-TIME POLICE ACADEMY ACTIVITY J

Session 189«»' 190* 191"

Officers Certified 53 47 50 50 200

-EUU-TIMERECtPR^ K>iWC5iyiTY-TEST OUT AND SIT IN

Officers Certified

Total

37

25



ACADEMY STATISTICS

Part Time Academy Statistics

Part Time Police Academy Activity

Agencies employ 648 officers who have received a full-time certification on a
part lime basis. Agencies employ 255 part time certified

officers on a part time basis.

1  NUMBER OF PART-TIME OFFICERS IN N.H. '
2023 903

2022 1,087

2021 1,120

2020 1,153

2019 1,161

2018 1,166

2017 1.017

2016 1,025

2015 1,077

2014 1,136

2013 1,166

2012 1,152

2011 1,164

2010 1.230

2009 1,247

2008 1,297

2007 1,376

2006 1,483

2005 1,585

2004 1,625

2003 1,680

2002 1,601

2001 1,516

!  -
Session 281« Total

Part-time Officers Certified 11 11

26



ACADEMY STATISTICS

Full Time Corrections Statistics

Corrections Academy Activity

Full Time Probation & Parole Activity

NUMBER OF FULL-TIME CORRECTIONS OFFICERS IN N.H.

2023 439

2022 312 + 25 Part-time#

2021 488

2020 429

2019 432

2018 488

2017 499

2016 484

2015 497

2014 470

2013 474

•Does not include Probation & Parole Officers

^ ' FULL-TIME CORRECTIONS ACADEMY ACTIVITY "1
2

Session 119th
120*^ 121* Total

Corrections Officers Certified 10 8 6 24

NUMBER OF FULL-TIME PROBATION & PAROLE ̂

2oB ^ I 75
2022 76

27



In-Service

Training
Fiscal Year 2022-2023

A
A

4

■J

SSra'Uingth Total ComfMlann Total Hours
3ds - D^fscataUaa - 20Z2 2 24M 4828

Sds - D^fscabUaa - 2023 2 U87 3174
3ii2s - Ethics - 2022 2 262 5304

3i2s-EIMcs-2a23 2 1622 3240
3*2s - implicit BbS - 2022 2 2576 S1S2
3«2s - implUt Bias - 2D» 2 ISB 3162

Pcfim Shootcc l«dite«il li*iniBf mf 1 (ASIkiq - 2022 M " a 792

MHX - 2022 16 76 slvrt

MtOE-2023 16 UO 1824
MERRT - Actne 9ioalcrllespMse Level l -TmiatheTraleer 00 21 800

MERBT - Seto OHkernpid Deplai«eeM(SOH]) - Tmin tteToiaer 00 s 920

MIAwaffi7-2022 s M 112

sasicOime Scbw Processing - >H2> 00 30 virm

Bosk Death aid Homidde ImcstlgaUoK - 2022 00 24 960

Bmatb Test Opera lor - 2022 20 17 on

•lealhTest Operator - Fdl Thee PoiBi Madsmv - 21!^ IG ' 29 460

OM A Passenger SaMp 1 2KI 290

Corshcting Phtpkal Fitness Testing {PFH Instnctor - 2022 4 75 300

Conihicting Phtskal Fitness Testing (PFT) lnstnElar-2023 4 36 140

OitislMei«entirasTeem<cn) -2022/2023 00 16 txtrt

Osis Meiventiaa Team ^QT) nefiesiiM 2023 0 u OS

DefensiveTacDs bistniraar-2022 40 24 960

DefeieiveTactks kBtniclor-2IS3 32 'x 1152

Etnig Recogntion Expert {DUE) - 2023 72 13 66

: Drug ReoogritiDn Expert (DUE) lnstruder-2023 00 4 160

tWearms Instnxter - 2022 00 a 1120

EeeanRS lastnxSor-2023 32 a 996
Firearms Mrtnxtor RecectifiaHao - 2022 A 139 1112

Fecarms UirtnAirtteGertifiatian- 2023 7 m 623

' Forensic UgM SoiaceTrainiag - 2023 16 6 96

ttanlartf ing Instieaor - 2S22 M 14 220

tostnictar Devetopmenl - 2003 31 IS 06

' Herviear and trseiiugathm -2023 36 6 699
UIMR-2a22 3 32 96

■Oktamin Cipsiatm <0C) jsstrurtor - 2022 8 19 152

Olemsin capsloan (OQ kstructer - 2003 8 18 140

Olearesia Capsrctm (OQ htstriElar geuu'UBcjsthm - 2022 _  8 16 128

PedestrtanA Bicpdeiaws 1 " 179 179
Ptipsical F1nessTasting-2D22 l" ' 6 56

Phy^l FlnesaTesting-2023 1 6 6

Radio hiterigieratigiv 3 a 201

Refresher Phpsial Fitaess TesSng IRStraClor OnMe 2 206 412

Rifle IrstfuAir - 2022 24 16 380

Bille liislnxtor-2D03 M 6 60

ShMgunmstnictpr - 20^ 16 16 256
Slatdard Field Sobtety Tots (SfSTs) gefmslMf-20S 4 15 6

Vehicle Process - 2022 24 a "384
WDttehop for School Reaoem OfHoeis C a ISG

Total TtaHbg am~ 3896



ADDENDUM
ACADEMY CURRICULUM & HOURS

PER CLASS



New llampstrePolce Standards and Training
FulTimePoice Academy 191 -2023
Academic, SMb and Scerwrio Hotxs

!  1 1 1 1 1 T0»I
Atyrcrrvne Or*r«Le«n»rB

■CS1O0 4

CS200 4

Wcnuers Ifaggst 4

itataraoA Maiemb 3
Cermricae'* Oseases 2
Fra/yscn 2
Manne "aua 2

^nmaCcuoiy 2

loia 23

1

" 1 1 i* ' I' rcsai

ca CJua Cduaticri

/■Owe 9|rtiaroerano fcr taw Eraocemara s
Cowfww* Orwr^.^*eelsgwiecyird^Bcsa/e Jialee te
Or* am Caramcnir 2

Elleeuva Pctca Maraciioria w<n Yeun S

Eirici 8

Hrs: Day AciMUB 8

CAI 8
rtMiAori 10 pnytsd IVtrass 4

napoiWrugmi 16

Sirau Maraiganan 4

lolai 60

1  \ 1 1 1 1 Tcui 1
Ccrsiiuxarai Im |

Artsi law* 8

CensUuiianai Law 8

f^Jaatf EvKHrca 4

Search am Sa»i/a 8
Tour 28

1  1 1 1 1 1 Iota
Cnnvnal Offenses

ChidAbiaa 4

Comlsru «<] Wwnns 4

Cnres sgsa»i Parscra 2
Craras agaaw Prwarty 3

Cranes agarw PuMc Order 2
CmaW Oir««aa r NSAs 4

CismSlaluIm 2

[Meraas ano *aU«auorB 2

Ocmeau: fManca 8

EbarMHoa 2
ItauCnrnaa 2

Jurar*a Law 4

leSatty msasiriwa PiCTitn t

Saua(Aasa>il 8

StdUfd 2
VIcunWiiress 4

Toiai S4

i  1 1 1 1 1 I«« I I 1 Total
MQicr Versau Specially

Cdkscn SMesllgalian 11 Alcctict and Tobacco 3
16 Ausian Awareness 2

4
Auolhefi 4

lolal 3d DcmcntiafAt^hcamcn 2
Ouglaws 4

1  1 1 1 \ \ Ftshard Game 4

PcTice TacJics Hunan Tiaincking 2
Aatt Shosler lav* l IS Meracling witn Oeat/Hard ct Hearing 2
Baon knercperabtty 4

Dcroraiva DrHsio 39 KB 2
Datensm Tactics 40 Moth Laos 4
nraarms 38 Mock Trials e
Krai Ad

NCC 4

Paird Proceddos
Weapora ol Mass Desuuction 4

SdoCtfca Rapid Oeotoyrran (SORD) 16 Total 49

1 acticai CcmPai CasLMy Care 0 CCQ t

usaer Force i  1 Total 1
Tout 186 Scenario'Traireig |

I Scerwios 51

Cnrrana Irwosugsuom

Death kuraatigalcra 1  1 Tout
rorrawics wO Ptvaaad EvUraxe Physical filrosa
Prcper Tatong cT fVgeiprrts 4  1 CrossFit 47

lour eO 1 MM-tcrm and Rrel PT 2
1 502 i

1  1 1 t ] 1 Tcui Pride 1
DV/I rrrcsli^ilicra Total 51

OWVALS (Ms BMrwo) 12
Feleny acod Draw 1  1 1 1
IKjN/SFSTs (■WueraOn^mwearDrNWyl 24

1  Total

lets
Bock Testing S

!  1 Telai Total e

ktancaiHa^h

iThMnary Etnragorcy Adrnsaan 1

Mental Heath Oyrarncs 23 1 Total
total 24 1  Total S88
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NowllampshroPciceStanaarQs end Traraig
Ful T'nte Poice Academy 162 - 2023
Academic. Skis end Sccnacio Hour^

1  1 1 1 1 1 ia«
A>vr«mroui Or*<« LMmrg

CS100 4

CS200 4

wcrt/ane Keggor 4

ILa/vdOka Mauralt a

Ct»nm>ncit>iBDBeei«i 2

^ Aim 2

ManrePaid 2

HrUAo 4

Awnei CoeBy 2

Tolif 27

1  1 1 1 1 1 loel
Ptfca Ctiim EouesTKn

Acme OyiUnMnhe) lor Law EnJcreemen 8

CwwtMWrOwwi^.liiBiinrawii ,aiiPii,i,aira Iwfm 18

Oa ire Ceremv 2

LiftcM PdKa Kcficim wKn YoiAn e

Einci 8

hrslOiy tcMtm 8

CAT 16

Ofteer Weaeei (Piamaly eera loPT) 8

Keooiwiwieri&i 12

Sinu Mngemen $

low 88

I  1 1 1 1 1 Ian

Ccrssuorel Lew |
Aim Lewi 8

CoaiMcna law 8

ftiai d EwOerca 4

Saercnend Sein#e 8

low 28

1  1 1 1 1 1 loiei
CrtTwai O^wos

oaoAMM 4

CcrooWru and Waram 4

Crwrwe e^wal Otncrm 2

Omo) aganei Pmeny 3

CwMl agarsi PiiilcOftlar 2

Corranal OHaroai / RSM 4

CranM Suiuaa 2

Maraea arc AaUiceiiera 2

Ocmoatic lAOem 8

EkwAetae 2

■ talaCrmet 2

JvrwaeLaw 4

laiMiy Aasaaarrwi PR^am 1

SouMAVaadl 8

SlAng 2

NBaan Wiineii 4

Total 84

I  lotai I
MMaVefide " |

Cdksion kamstigaiicn n

Mdcf v«n>cie La«r» IS

Radar e

Tiaffic Incidm Manegamam 4

Total 39

1  1 1 1 1 1 rolal
PoLee TacUcs

Active sncoier Level 1 16

Baton 8

Octonelve Otving 39

Mensrve Tactics 44

FireecTns 38

rest Aid 3

Oteonsin Capslom 8

Patrol Pitceduras 4

Solo OflKcr Reoid Dcployinen (SORD) 16

Tactical Ccmbat Casualty Cere (1 CC(3) 8

Use clForce 4

Total 188

1  1 1 1 1 1 Total
C(1n^.M Irvcsiigaiicns

Btr^ary kiresogsticris 4

Clime-Scere 26

Death krvcstigaliorB 4

Forensics end Pnyscei Evidence 2

Proper Taking d Fingerenres 4

Total 40

1  1 i 1 1 1 loiai
DWi awesiigatens

DWVA<.S (Ms Oandwrd) 12

Fdony Stood Draw 4

HGN/SFSTs (nlttf rg priga aw arvwr Onwg) 24

kvcsdlyzer Operations 16

Totd 56

I  Ta»

Meraai Health |
rwdtnary Ernergency Aonaaaan 1

liMal HatUt Dyremcs 23

Tow 24

1  1 ina
Ssacalty

Aictrd aro Tooaoeo 3

Aiaim Awareneu 2

OamemalAUhcariers 2

Dni^ Iw* 4

Ren ard Cane 4

HuTian TWIidmo 2

Iraanctng<•«<OeebHwa dliaanrp 2

nanoerabUy 4

Matnun 4

ucdiTiws 8

NOC 4

yreaoone cr Mass OestnctKn 4

Iota 43

!  1 Toa
ScartShO T itavg {

Seecanoa 81

Tow SI

1  1 Id*
lYyiea I4resa

CroeiH 42

Mo-teim and Rna PT 2

802 1

PrmHiii 1

ToW 46

1  1 1 1 1

1  iwa
L>aiT<nBtiati

Bock Teavig 8

tow 6

1 Id*'

1  - 1 . . . _ - 893
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NewHampshrePdRe Standards artd Traring
FulT^e Poice Academy 193 - 2023
Aeademb, Skis and Scenario hlom

1  1 1 1 1 1 loto

Atyrcmrou) OrtreLtamrg

CS 100 4

CS200 4

WcrUora FtBggsr 4

HuantM Maenals 3

CommiwcjOe Pe ii«i i' i 2

Rie Arson 2

Mirk«Paiir . 2

AnmalCnialy 2

Tom 23

1  1 - 1 t 1 1 TOM
Pdea Cutm Eoicaicn

Ae>n« dySMxMtVtp tcr law Ericramen 8

CmmMWr Onwa, AcMi iw/ara!> agnu.aua Aiiw IS

(M«m Corenwnir 2

ttieciA* Pcfca tmetkra Min Yeun 8

EMe* 8

fVs) Day AcVMBS 8

CAT 8

noManMng la Ptlra (N«Me«t & narrcggncn) 12

niMiOion 10 fYiytical Ftren 4

Aepon Wmrio 4

SinH Mngamerl 4

ToM 80

1  I . 1 1 Tola

C9«U1ul«ral laor

Anast Laws a

CorsUUcrM Law a

F4Ma d Evideraa 4

Hearen and SazM 8

ToM 28

f  1 1 t 1 1' TON
Cnnatf OTTeraoa

CMdAMM 4

Conplans ana Wsmrat 4

Crimea agarsi Persons

Crimaa egeral PicsMRy 3

Cnmeeeoarai PioecOraa 2

CnrrwM Ollerees / RSM 4

Cnmnel Siauas 2

Dtfoneae end J«aorca(iora 2

DcmesK lAdem 8

EocrACiae 2

IMeCnmai 2

JiwenleLaw 4

Seauel AesaM tsraslqelione Proocd 8

SMUrg 2

VamWeross 4

ToM S3

'  I""" 7 " -i ■ -I !'• - ■ Tout 1  1 1 Total 1

UcurVotkJe Mna< liedth 1

AulO Thdl
CiBS kiervcrsnn Irarrsng 40

EA
CctisKn kAresogation II

Tom
Molar VcUcte laws 16

Radar 6 1  1 TCM
Ttalile kiddert Managamem Soodaky -

ToM 43 AIQcna era IcPacco 3

1 Auun Awrareress 2

1  1 1 1 I 1 lout OomOtfiQ Preparation Ararereii 4

Pdico Tactics OemerkMAliAeiRien 2

Actkre Shocter lairel 1 16
4

DeierBiire OrMng 39

□efensnre laetjcs 42 ksersctng wnn OeeUiere d lleenrg
rirearms 36 ktenperwlty 4

Fksl Aid K9 1
Olacresin Capsiom 8 Mem Labs 4

Pairtt Procodtaos MockTrtats 8

SdoOTticer Raoid Deotoymenl (SORD) 16 NCC 4

Tactical Ccmoal Casualty Care (iCCC) a Tom 44

Used Foce

Iota 1  1 Tote
SctrerloTn 'rtng 1

1  t 1 1 ! 1 Tout Scererce SI

Crtmiml L-wostiga-.iors
Stood and DMA Evidence

Ckadary ksresligetions 1  1 ToM

CrkiB Scene Ptiysical rews

Dead) kTrest4«i0r« 42

Fomics and Pnysical Evidenca 2

Laianl Processing & rciotwear
PrioeAfi

Proper T akkig d Flngsrprkts lour
ToM AO

1 1  1 1 1 1
1  1 1 1 1 1 lout 1  Total

OiiM ksicsliga'Jors E>amkietier9

OWVALS (Ms Etaichard) (took laime 8

Fdcny Dood Drew 8

HGNTSFSTs (tfOuane Onp) ra krser DrrMoe) 24

iriadlyzer Operaiiank 16 1 Tota
loM 56 i  Tom 891-
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New llampshire Poice Standards and Training
MTme Poice Academy 194 ■ 2023
Academic, Skis and Scenario Hous

1

1  1 1 1 1 1 ia«

CS 100 4

CS200 4

WorlizanA Ha^cr 4

Huvoous Maienali 3

Coiamicable Diieam 2

RceMon 2

Mama Pud 2

4nm«C'Le«y 2

Tout 23

!  1 ! 1 1 Total

Potgo CliUn Etf uca!icft

Pciwe Brstaivlasnp l<r L" EfTottanara a

ZcrrTKntf w9^rwMf 0 Astc* IS

CM anO Ccfcmviy 2

Efiecux Pdca HaritaBra wiinrcuh a

Eim a

frsl Day Acuntjes s

CAT a

tmerviewno Icr Pwd (HerWew S nerroggtcn) 12

IntroductKn 10 f^>y*ical Binau 4

RcponVntaig 4

Suess Managsnera 4

Total 80

1  i 1 i 1 . 1 Toial 1
CcnSli'.UUOTET 1

Arraailawt a

Corotiliaional Lao a

FUesd Evioiinca 4

Saaicnard Soztn a

Total 28

1  1 t 1 1 1 TotO
Cnminer Otfenset

Cnao AOuu 4

Comptana an) Wamru 4

CrlrTwa agarai Pcrsos 2

Oimea ageni Property 3

Crimea apaial PuUC Orw 2

Cnrrvial Ollcracs / RSAs 4

Cnmral Statues 2

Oeleraa era JuHiCicsucns 2

OGmesljc Vdtrc^ a

Elder Abiaa 2

Hieie Comes 2

JirrenSeLaw 4

Social AaiaUl kMiiigaWfs Piocnr e

StePuio 2

lAclan wanes) 4

Total S3

1  i i 1 1 1 Toial

MaarVoi^

AuoTren 4

Ccflisai kwesligeticn 11

Motor VoNOe Lms ie

Raaar 8

Irallic koeen Management 4

Told 43

1  I 1 1 1 1 Total
PUco Tactics

Active Snooaer Levd t 16

Oolorsrve Driving 39

Oeienerve TacUos 42

racamu 38

FirslAio 3

Olecresin Capsicum e

Pairci Piaceaucs 4

Solo Ollcer Rapid Oeploymani (SOPD) 16

TactEd Combat Clastotry Cve (TCCC) 8

Used Force 4

Ssrcn (OPrOAMU 4

Total (Minoui oomnai Baton hours) 178

1  1 i 1 1 1 Total
Criminal try,>es:ioaljcns

Bkcd »«3 ONA Evidoce 2

Bu^ary Iwestigeuora 4

Cnme Scene 16

Deem lr>.«sii(;pli0fe 4

Faeroes am Pnysicai Evidence 2

Latent Processing i Footweer 8

Proper Takmg d Faigerpins 4

Total 40

i  1 1 1 I I Iota
DV/I Irvcsl^tcrs

DwyA<.s (Ms asior«d) 12

Felony BCOd Draw 4

hGN/SFSTs (vOuOioOrr^eeieTvr Omeng) 24

bttoolyeer Oocrabons 16

Total S6

1  1 Toel -

Menrarieem . . . —..

CflM trServenuon Tiaavig 40

CA 1

Total 41

1  1 lotel
Soflodsy

Alcsidano Tcbecco 3

AuStm ArmlrenoSS 2

Bamorig Pteparaun Asararess 4

OamemarAlafemers 2

Onj^ Lavrt 4

Fen and Came 4

rSAnan Iramuug 2

neracuig arm Daal/Hsrd d Hssmg 2

nercosiaoiey 4

KO 1

MetnUbs 4

Mock Tnala 8

NCC 4

Total 44

1  1 loiM

Scereru Trgmrig

Scnrks SI

Total 51

1  1 Iclal
rtvacsi Fsnoss

Crossni 42

IM-wm vd Fed PT 2

S02 I

PndeAn I

iolil 46

)  1 1 1 1
1  Idal

Lurrireiars i

efcckTesbng 8

Total a

1 TCM

1  1 ictel 691

33



New hlampshire Pdk:e Standards and Tr^riig

Part-time Academy

Academic. Skis and Scenario Hoirs

1  1 1 1 I I Total
Pdce CuRirc Education

Active Bysianderartp Icr Law Ertorccnwnl 8

Ccmnnir Orwirty, PofiM M Preeack/a jmm* IS

Eincs 8

ICAT e

Hoview 8 htorogation 4

OlfiCCf StAVdrtI 3

Orientation t.5

Rtspon Wntino 4

Total 48.5

1  1 1 1 i 1 Total
Ccnalilutional Law

Arrest Laws B

Constiutxnal Law 4

Searcriand Seirue 8

Total 20

I  1 1 1 1 1 Total

CrvTwd Oflenata

OMAbus* 2

Comptaints and Wananta 4

Crininal Code 8

Domestic Wlence 8

Elder Abuse 2

Jtrvende law 4

Stafkirg 2

\ricticn Witness 2

Total 32

1  1 1 1 1 1 Total
MolvVcHds

CoAsien krvesli^ion 7

Motor Verkia Laws a

Tottf 15

1  1 1 i 1 1 Total

Prticc Tactics

Active Sriooter level t 4

Oefersrve Driving 33

Defensive Tactics 8

Freerms (Use d Foce Ctsssioom) 40

Total 85

t  j 1 1 1 1 Total
Criminal Irrvcstigaiions

Crimirtal Invcstigetiors 2

Total 2

1  1 1 1 1 1 Ttxal
CAVI l(V/esllo3tions

OVWALS 4

lotai 4

1  i Total-
f.1ental Health " |

Mental Heallli Dynamics 6

Total 8

1  1 Total

Soedalty |
Counrocm Demeancr 2

Dtugs Laws 4

Total 6

1  1 Total

Scenario Training -

Scenarios 13

Simuriiiicns e

Total 21

i  1 1 1 1
1  Total

ExaminsticiTS

Block Testing 14

Total 14

t T«al'

i  Total 255.5
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New Hampshire Police Standards and Training
Corrections Academy HOurs

1  1 1 1 1 Total

Acsdemy Orientation S

AlcoSentor 1

Anatomy olaSetup 4

Bade Tourniquet Application 4

Baton 8

Behavioral Health In Corrections 2

Crime Scenesand the First Responder 8

Cell Extractions 11

CPR/FirstAid 2.5

Contraband 3

Constitutional Law 12

Cultural Diversity 8

Defensive Tactics 38.5

DOC Rules and Guidance 2.S

Drill and Ceremony 2

Emergency Management 6

Ethics 8

Integrating Communications, Assessment, and Tactics 4

Resident Discipline 2.5

Resident Movement and Count 2

X-9 Demo 1

legal Issues and Policy in Corrections 8

Medication Principles 2.5

Mental illness Dynamics IS

Oleoresin Capsicum 8

"OneTeam" 1

Physical Fitness Classroom 4

Physical Fitness Practical 37

Planning for the Future 2.5

Report Writing 4

Scenarios IS

Searches 3.5

Security Threat Groups 3

Stress Management 4

Trauma Informed Corrections l.S

Urine Drug Testing 2.5

Use of Force Classroom 4

Victim Services 2.5

1  1 iTotal Hours 255

New Hampshire Poice Standards and Training
190 Probation and Parole

Academic. Skis and Scenario Hours

1  t i I 1 1 Total
Police CiitifB EcJucalion . — -

Stress Management 4

Total 4

i  1 1 1 1 1 Tot^
Ccrtsilluliond law

Arrcsl laws 8

Cortsiitutional Law 8

Search and Seizm 8

Total 24

1  1 1 1 1 I- Total
Criminal Offenses

Chid Abuse 4

Compteirts and Warrants 4

Crimes ag^nsi Perscns 2

Crimes agslnsi Property 3

Crimes againsi Public Order 2

Crimiral Offenses / RSAs 4

Crimirtal StaiiRes 4

Ocfcrses and JustiTcailcns 2

Ocmcstlc Viderce 8

Eider Abtse 2

Total 35

1 Total

" [• - Total - 63
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New Kampsh^ Poice Standards and Trailing
191 Law Package Sil-ii

Academic, Skis and Scenario Hours

New Hampshro Pcfce Slandanis and Traraig
193 Law Package Sd-in

Academic. Skis and Scenario Hous

i  1 1 1 1 1 Total !  1 1 1 1 1 Total
PdCe Ctnute EOucsticn Pdce Oitm EoucsKin

Snss MattagemotM Stress Managomen 4

Total Total 4

.

1  1 1 i 1 i Total 1  1 1 1 1 1 TetM

Corslitul«rol Law Cons'jiuliona law

Arrest Laws a
Ancsl Laws 8

CcnstilUiCnM Law CenstituUm Law a

Searcnarro Saim a
Ptiesd (hnoenca 4

Total 24
Saarottand Seutx* 8

28

i  i 1 t 1 1 Tdal
Cnmkvi Ot'enses

Ccmplairu and Warms
4

Cnmes agam Perscrs

Cnmes agairsi Property
Cranes agsast Piccerty

Cnmes againsi Pubtc OrOia
Cnmes aganst Puotc l>aei

Cnmnal Offenses ! RSAs
Cnmral Otienses / RSAe 4

Cmirat Siaiuas
Cnmnal Statutes

Defenses and Jisltfcatxra
Oelensss and Austiicaliont

Domestic vtofenoe Dcmesuc Vdenca 8
Elder Acise Elder Aouse
JuvenSslM JuverdaLaw 4

S«aef Assatil kwesugalions Protocol SeoBl AesaJI kwesUgaUons ftotool 8
Staedng Sldk^ 2
TActiiTi Witness WcumWeress 4

loitf 51 Total St

1  1 1 1 1 1 Taal 1  1 i 1 1 1 Total
htolor Vohido Molar Vehcde

Motor Veticle laws 16 Motor Venide laws 16

ToiM 16 Total 16

t  1 1 1 1 1 Total 1  1 1 1 1 1 Total

Dwi ri,-esiiQeiior« OWI kwesliga'jcns {

OWYALS (Ms BarKliard) 12 OWVALS (Ms Bandord)
'2

Iota 12 Total 12

1  1 Total 1  t Total

SoociaRY Soeofaity

NfxTri and IcPaoco AMndand looacco 3

Drugs Laws Onjgs Laws 4

Toia
Totd 7

1 1 Total

1  ictai 114
118

36


